National Electricity (Jurisdictional System Security Coordinator) Appointment 2006 (No 1)

NI2006-315

made under the

National Electricity Law, which is set out in the Schedule of the National Electricity (South Australia) (New National Electricity Law) Amendment Act 2005 and applied in the ACT through the Electricity (National Scheme) Act 1997, s 110 (Appointment of jurisdictional system security coordinator)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *National Electricity (Jurisdictional System Security Coordinator) Appointment 2006 (No 1)*.

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day following the execution of the instrument.

3 Revocation

This instrument revokes the appointment instrument (NI2005-388) dated 18 October 2005.

3 Appointment of the ACT Jurisdictional System Security Coordinator

The Chief Minister, in his capacity as the ACT National Electricity Market Minister, appoints the Director of the Sustainability Policy and Programs Branch, Recreation and Land Management Network, Department of Territory and Municipal Services (PN: E00384) to be the ACT Jurisdictional System Security Coordinator.

4 Standing acting arrangement for the position of ACT Jurisdictional System Security Coordinator

The Manager of the Energy & Climate Change Unit in the Sustainability Policy and Programs Branch, Recreation and Land Management Network, Department of Territory and Municipal Services (PN: P56086) is appointed to act in the position of ACT Jurisdictional System Security Coordinator if:

a) the position is vacant; or

b)	the substantive occupant of the position cannot for any reason exercise the
	functions of the position.

Jon Stanhope

Chief Minister 28 August 2005